
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 24 October 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

1.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of the under mentioned planning applications.

2.  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 2017

Planning Applications 

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.

If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

3.  Land at Lee Lane, Royston - 2016/1490 - For Approval  (Pages 7 - 26)

4.  Unit D, land at Capitol Park, Capitol Close, Dodworth - 2017/0987 - For Approval  
(Pages 27 - 40)

5.  Cannon Hall, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne - 2017/0766 and 2017/0771 - For 
Approval  (Pages 41 - 52)

6.  Cross Inn, Summer Lane, Royston - 2017/1196  - For Approval  (Pages 53 - 60)

7.  The Barn, off Church Street, Bolton-on-Dearne - 2016/1335 and 2016/1336 - For 
Approval  (Pages 61 - 74)

8.  The Stables, Willow Bank - 2017/0392 - For Approval  (Pages 75 - 84)

9.  Whitegate Stables, Common Road - 2017/1175 - For Approval  (Pages 85 - 92)

Planning Appeals

10.  Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th September 2017  (Pages 93 - 94)

11.  Exclusion of Public and Press  

To consider if the public and press should be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the following item/s because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information.

12.  Planning Enforcement Update (Restricted Item)  

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Cherryholme, Coates, M. Dyson, 
Franklin, Gollick, Grundy, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Makinson, Markham, Mathers, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Economic Regeneration
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management
Jason Field, Team Leader (Planning)

Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on (01226) 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 16 October 2017



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 26 September 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, 
Cherryholme, Coates, M. Dyson, Franklin, Gollick, 
Grundy, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, Leech, Markham, Mathers, Mitchell, 
Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Tattersall, Unsworth, 
Wilson and R. Wraith 

In attendance at site visit Councillors D Birkinshaw (Chair), Hayward, Mathers, 
Mitchell, Tattersall and R Wraith.

49. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Franklin  declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application Nos 
2017/0788 and 2017/0789 –28 Church Street, Darton S75 5HG, as he knows the 
applicant in a personal capacity. 

Councillor Unsworth declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application 
Nos 2017/0770 and 2017/1013 – as Berneslai Homes is the applicant and Councillor 
Unsworth is a Berneslai Homes’ Board Member.
 
Councillor Wilson declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application Nos 
2017/0766 and 2017/0771 – Outbuilding at Cannon Hall due to his involvement with 
the National Lottery ‘Parks for People’ project which has a number of planning 
applications at Cannon Hall.   
 
Councillor Spence declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application Nos 
2017/0766 and 2017/0771 – Outbuilding at Cannon Hall – as he works at Cannon 
Hall Farm.

50. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

51. Lee Lane, Royston, Barnsley - 2016/1490 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1490 [Residential development of 164 no. dwellings and 
associated works (amended plans) at land at Lee Lane, Royston, Barnsley S71 4RT].

RESOLVED that Members note that the item has been deferred at the request of the 
applicant.    

Page 3



2

52. Land off Maple Grove/Maple Court, Tankersley - 2017/0599 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0599 [Erection of Class B8 storage and distribution warehousing 
and ancillary Class B1 office space and associated access (Outline with all matters 
reserved apart from means of access) at land off Maple Grove/Maple Court, 
Tankersley, Barnsley].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of S106 agreement.  

53. Bondfield Close, Bondfield Crescent, Wombwell - 2017/0155 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0155 [Residential development of 49 no. dwelling houses at site 
accessed off Bondfield Close, Bondfield Crescent, Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8TX].

Ms Alison Wilks addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation 
to grant the application.

RESOLVED that 
(i) The application be granted in accordance with the Officer recommendation 

and subject to consideration of a condition to extend double yellow lines up 
one side of the access road and extending the width of the footpath 
(subject to highways approval), and

(ii) Flexibility be built into the S106 to allow spending of the compensatory sum  
for loss of greenspace to include additional parking provision for adjoining 
school.  Discussions on this provision to be in conjunction with local Ward 
Members and the school.  

54. Land to rear of 26 Cross Lane, Royston - 2016/1329 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1329 [Residential development of 19 dwellings and provision of 
access and parking at land to rear of 26 Cross Lane, Royston, Barnsley S71 4AT].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of S106 agreement.  

55. 28 Church Street, Darton - 2017/0788 and 2017/0789 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Applications 2017/0788 and 2017/07899 [Replacement of existing signage and 
change of use from shop (Class A1) to Micro pub (Class A4) at 28 Church Street, 
Darton, Barnsley S75 5HG].

Mr A Twist addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer recommendation 
to grant the applications.

Page 4



3

Ms J Scott addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation to 
grant the applications.

RESOLVED that both the applications be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

56. Land adjoining Barnsley Markets - 2017/0586 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0586 [Mixed use development of land adjoining Barnsley Markets 
following demolition of part of existing market hall and multi storey car park to provide 
new retail/food and drink (Use Classes A1, A3), cinema and leisure use (Class D2), 
new multi storey car park and service road with access to/from Lambra Road at 
Barnsley Markets and adjoining land, Cheapside, Barnsley].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to consideration of combining conditions 4 and 25 
(materials) and conditions 13 and 19 (ecological mitigation) in order to minimise the 
number of conditions.  

57. Outbuilding at Cannon Hall - 2017/0766 and 2017/0771 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Applications 2017/0766 and 2017/0771 [Conversion of existing outbuilding and 
siting of wooden clad container for use as a Pet Crematorium and Conversion of 
existing outbuilding and siting of wooden clad container for use as a Pet 
Crematorium (Planning and Listed Building Consent at Cannon Hall, Bark House 
Lane, Cawthorne, Barnsley S75 4AT].

RESOLVED that the applications be deferred to allow Officers to gather additional 
information on the fuel to be used; the exact cremation process; what 
fumes/odours/residue it would create (and how this would be dealt with); whether the 
crematorium could be operated overnight rather than within daytime hours, and the 
reasons for it to be placed at that specific location.

58. 8A and 8B Park Road, Thurnscoe - 2017/0770 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0770 [Subdivide commercial care flats into 1 pair of semi-detached 
dwellings at 8A and 8B park Road, Thurnscoe, Rotherham, S63 0TG].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

59. 108, 110, 116, 118, 128, 132, 134, 138, 142, 144, 146, 148, 150, 152, 154, 156 and 
160 Wath Road, Elsecar - 2017/1013 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1013 [Replacement door and windows (Listed Building Consent) 

Page 5



4

at 108, 110, 116, 118, 128, 132, 134, 138, 142, 144, 146, 148, 150, 152, 154, 156 
and 160 Wath Road, Elsecar S74 8JF].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



2016/1490

Applicant:   Barratt Homes, C/o Johnson Mowat 

Description:  Residential development of 164 no. dwellings and associated works 
(Amended Plans)

Site Address:  Land at Lee Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4RT

30 letters of objection received from local residents.

Site Location and Description

The application site is located approximately 1.3 kilometres west of Royston town Centre.  It 
lies to the North of Lee Lane and measures approximately 5.3 Hectares.  It forms part of a 
larger 8 Hectare site which was granted outline planning permission under application 
reference 2013/0932. It is currently an undeveloped greenfield site comprising of open fields 
and is bounded to the south by B6428 Lee Lane which is one of the main approach roads 
into Royston.  The eastern boundary abuts residential properties (Applehaigh View), Lee 
Lane farm is located to the west and across the northern boundary lies a former disused 
railway line.  Extending beyond the northern, southern and western boundaries the land is 
primarily in agricultural use. 

Levels across the site are relatively flat and the land sits marginally lower to that of the 
adjacent highway.  There is some limited tree cover but this is mainly concentrated along the 
site’s boundaries forming part of established hedge lines.  There is a watercourse located to 
the north eastern corner. 

Site History

2013/0932 – Residential Development of up to 200 dwellinghouses and additional retail 
facility with primary access off Lee Lane (Outline) – Approved 24th March 2017.

The application was submitted for outline planning permission for residential development 
and a small food retail unit (under 500m²).  Details of access were included as part of the 
application but all matters relating to design, scale, siting and landscaping were reserved for 
a subsequent application. 

The application therefore primarily sought to establish the principle of residential 
development with access only. However, the principle was fixed by parameters which would 
have to be adhered to within a subs
[...]

Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.
Reason: In order to ensure compliance Core Strategy policy CSP 42, policy I1 
in the emerging Local Plan and in accordance with paragraphs 42 and 43 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

25 Prior to the commencement of development, details shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority of arrangements which secure the 
following highway improvement works:
- Provision of a roundabout at the junction of the site access with Lee Lane;
- Measures to reduce speeds on Lee Lane;
- Measures to prevent parking at the new junction;
- Provision of /any necessary alterations to street lighting;
- Provision of / any necessary alterations to highway drainage;
- Any necessary resurfacing/reconstruction;
- Any necessary siging/lining
The works shall be completed in accordance with the approved details and a 
timetable to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic in 
accordance with Core Strategy policy CSP 26.

Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/0987

Applicant:  Ms Miranda Steadman

Description:   Erection of 7,200sqm NHS blood centre comprising laboratory and 
administrative/support functions.

Site Address:  Unit D, Land at Capitol Park, Capitol Close, Dodworth, Barnsley

No representations have been received from members of the public.

Site Description

The proposal site is one of the vacant plots of land on Capitol Park in Dodworth. The land 
has been assigned the name plot D with Unit A, a 7,225 sqm industrial unit now at an 
advanced stage of construction following the plans approved under application 2017/0248. 
In addition the Council is currently considering an application to develop plots B and C (ref 
2017/1109) which propose the erection of two additional buildings (plot B x 2233sqm and 
plot C 1472sqm). Th
[...]
reby permitted, including a 
timescale for implementation, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details.
Reason: In order to ensure compliance Core Strategy policy CSP 42, policy I1 
in the emerging Local Plan and in accordance with paragraphs 42 and 43 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

20 The mitigation measures detailed within ENS report ref NIA/7455/17/7330/v1/Unit D 
Capitol Park dated 10th July 2017 shall be implemented in full for the lifetime of the 
development
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of local residents and in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 40, Pollution Control and Protection.

Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/0766 and 2017/0771 Joint Report

Applicant:  Barnsley MBC, C/o NPS Barnsley

Description:   2017/0766 Conversion of existing outbuilding and siting of wooden clad 
                        container for use as a Pet Crematorium
                        2017/0771 Conversion of existing outbuilding and siting of wooden clad 
                        container for use as a Pet Crematorium (Listed Building Consent)

Site Address:  Cannon Hall, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne, Barnsley, S75 4AT

The application is put to Members as the Council is the applicant 
Cawthorne Parish Council have objected to the proposal 
No letters of objection have been received from local residents

This application was deferred from the September Planning Regulatory Board to allow 
Officers to gather together additional information on the exact cremation process and what 
fumes/odours/residue it would create and how this would be dealt with; whether the 
crematorium could only be operated overnight and not within daytime hours; the reasoning 
for it to be placed at the specific location proposed; and to see if it is possible to erect a 
pitched roof to the container and encase the proposed flue wi
[...]

Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

9 Any new stone shall to be sandstone and shall match the existing historic waling 
in every respect colour, general grain size, and type of face dressing.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

10 Windows, doors and timber cladding shall be hardwood, decorated in dark oak 
stain.  
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

Page 50



                    

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/1196

Applicant:  Admiral Taverns, C/o ID Planning

Description:   Retention of beer garden and new car parking spaces to rear of public house 
(amended details to application 2015/1162)

Site Address:  The Cross Inn, 7 Summer Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4SE

3 letters of objection have been received from local residents.  The three Ward Councillors 
have opposed the scheme, one of which has requested the application be determined by the 
Board. 

Site Description

The application relates to the Cross Inn pub which fronts Summer Lane in Royston.  The pub 
is located on a corner plot with Summer Lane to the East and Back Lane West to the South. 
It is located within a predominantly residential area with the Northern boundary shared with a 
terraced property and the Western boundary shared with a detached dwelling.  There are 
also semi-detached properties opposite the adjacent highways.

Background

Work was undertaken to the rear of the pub within the car park area, without planning 
permission, to create a bear garden consisting of a raised deck area and a lower astro turf 
section.  Following complaints it was brought to the pub landlords attention that planning 
permission was required an a retrospective application was subsequently submitted (Ref: 
2015/1
[...]
n strict accordance with the approved 
management plan for the lifetime of the development.
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of local residents and in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 40.

Page 59



Page 60



2016/1335 and 2016/1336

Mrs N Tinker  

2016/1335 - Demolition of Barn (Listed Building) 
2016/1336 - Outline application for residential development (5 no. units following demolition 
of barn) (Approval sought over means of access, appearance, layout and scale)

The Barn, off Church Street, Bolton-on-Dearne 

One letter of objection has been received to application 2016/1335
Five letters of objection have been received to application 2016/1336

Site Location and Description

The application site comprises of an L-shaped, single storey barn that is Grade II listed. The 
barn is likely to have been built in the late 18th or early 19th Century following the enclosure 
of the village and surrounding land. Constructed from coursed sandstone rubble with a 
pitched slate roof, the barn historically exhibited a central car entrance with classical 
detailing and corresponding rear entrance. A brick single storey extension appears to have 
been added to the southern range in the 20th Century. Following a fire in 2010/2011, the 
building is now vacant and in a dilapidated condition.

The site is surrounded on three sides by existing residential properties. To the south of the 
site is a small area of open land which then borders onto surrounding residential dwellings. 
Access into the site is taken from Church Street.

Planning History  

B/88/1711/DE – Conversion of barn into 5 dwellings and erection of 8 dwellings approved 
19th May 1989.

B/88/1712/DE- Conversion of barn into 5 dwellings and erection of 8 dwellings (Listed 
Building Consent) approved 19th May 1989.

Proposed Development

This report covers two applications submitted by the same applicant for the same site. The 
first, 2016/1335, seeks listed building consent to demolish the Grade
[...]
elopment shall thereafter be undertaken in full accordance with the 
submitted report.
Reason: In the interests of ensuring land contamination issues are 
adequately dealt with in accordance with CSP40.

14 Upon commencement of development details of the type, positioning and timetable 
for implementation of the ecological mitigation measures as outlined in Section 7 of 
the submitted Bat Survey Report shall have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall then proceed in 
accordance with the approved details
Reason: In the interests of biodiversity of the site in accordance with CSP36.

Page 72



Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/0392

Applicant:  Mr Martin Quinn 

Description:   Proposed permanent change of use land for the siting of a residential 
caravan and touring caravan, shed, children's playhouse and use of stable block as amenity 
building following expiry of limited period planning permission application reference 
2010/0672

Site Address:  The Stables, Willow Bank, Woodstock Road, Barnsley, S71 1PS

No representations have been received from any members of the public

Site Location & Description

The application relates to land to the South of Willow Bank, within Wilthorpe.  The site sits 
immediately to the South of a fishing pond and adjoins a railway embankment, the railway 
line being on a higher level than the site.  Vehicular access to the site is gained from 
Woodstock Road and under the aforementioned railway line.  The site is rectangular in 
shape and measures approximately 880m2.  The site is within the Green Belt as allocated in 
the UDP proposals maps and also to remain Green Belt in the Local Plan.

The site is currently occupied by the applicant and consists of a static caravan and 
associated shed/outbuilding, an amenity building, (which was a former stable and 
accommodates a kitchen dining area, laundry room and bathroom), a children’s playhouse 
and space to park a touring caravan.  The site is enclosed by solid boundary treatments and 
has vehicular access via metal gates to the West of the site

Planning History

2010/0672 – Change of use of land for the siting of a residential caravan and retention of 
converted stable block as a domestic amenity building – Approved for a temporary period of 
5 years on 25/07/2012.

Approval of other permanent Gypsy/Traveller sites across the Borough

- 2014/1286 – Land off Engine Lane, Ferrymore Way, Grimethorpe – Change of use of 
land to a private single family gypsy/traveller site including the siting of caravans, a utility 
block and formation of hard standing. Approved 18/02/2015.

- 2015/0557 – Land off Warren Walk Royston – Retention of residential caravan site for 3 
Gypsy families, temporary permission previously approved by 2011/0958 – Approved 
03/07/2015

- 2015/0779 – Whitegate stables, Common Road, Brierley – Removal of condition 1 of 
application 2011/1157 to allow permanent use of site for a gypsy family. Approved 
25/11/2015

- 2013/0373 – Pleasant View Street, Smithies - Removal of condition 1 and variation of 
condition 3 of application 2007/0905 – Extension to planning permission to allow 
permanent residential occupation at the site by the applicant for 2no. touring caravans 
and 1no. amenity building (part retrospective) – Approved 29/06/2016

Page 75

Item 8



Proposed Development

The application seeks approval for the permanent retention of the site and some alterations 
to the previously approved site layout.  The layout would remain as it currently exists on site 
with the amenity building to the East, the static caravan and associated shed/outbuilding to 
the South West, a children’s playhouse between the amenity building and static caravan on 
the Southern boundary and space for a touring caravan adjacent to the Northern boundary.

Policy Context

Planning decision should be made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicat
[...]
y CSP 29, Design.

3 Upon commencement of development details of the proposed external materials shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

4 The existing toilet block shall be removed from the site on completion of the amenity 
building.
Reason: In the interests of preserving the openness of the Green Belt and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 34. 

Page 91



Page 92



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING APPEALS

September 2017

APPEALS RECEIVED

1 appeal was received in September 2017.
 
Reference Details Method of 

Appeal
Committee/
Delegated

2015/0960 Installation of a 50kw wind turbine on a 24m 
monopole mast (34m to blade tip)
Westfield Farm, Royd Moor Road, Thurlstone, 
Sheffield, S36 7RD

Written 
Representations

Committee

APPEALS WITHDRAWN

0 appeals were withdrawn in September 2017.  

APPEALS DECIDED  

1 appeal was decided in September 2017.

Reference Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2017/0010 Painting of 9no window frames. (Listed Building 
Consent).
30 Market Hill, Barnsley, S70 2QE

Dismissed 
13/09/2017

Delegated

2017/2018 Cumulative Appeal Totals

 9 appeals have been decided in since 01 April 2017
 4.5 appeal (50%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2017
 4.5 appeal (50%) have been allowed since 01 April 2017

Audit Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2016/0744 Remove and replace Lime tree (T1) within TPO no. 
3/2000.
2 Ladyroyd, Silkstone Common, Barnsley, S75 4SF 

Allowed Delegated

2016/1402 Felling of Oak Tree (T2 within TPO 3/1980) and 
replacement.
73 Martin Croft, Silkstone, Barnsley, S75 4JS

Allowed
02/05/2017

Delegated

2016/1035 Erection of 1 no. detached dwelling with detached 
garage
Knowles Street, Spring Vale, Barnsley

Dismissed
24/07/2017

Delegated

Page 93

Item 10



2016/1478 Formation of vehicular access.
18 Roper Lane, Thurgoland, Barnsley, S35 7AA

Dismissed
31/07/2017

Delegated

2016/1338 Erection of two storey side and single storey extension 
to rear
179b King Street,  Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 9LL

Split Decision
13/07/2017

Delegated

2016/1340 Erection of two storey side extension and a single 
storey front extension to dwelling
101 Genn Lane, Ward Green, Barnsley

Dismissed
10/08/2017

Delegated

2016/1080 Conversion of existing garage to bungalow.
102 Sackville Street, Barnsley

Allowed
15/08/2017

Delegated

2017/0403 Conversion of existing 2 storey annex from garage to 
games room to dwelling with associated amenity space 
parking and new access to existing dwelling. 
Ivy Cottage, 108 Upper Hoyland Road, Hoyland, 
Barnsley

Allowed
24/08/2017

Delegated

2017/0010 Painting of 9no window frames. (Listed Building 
Consent).
30 Market Hill, Barnsley, S70 2QE

Dismissed
13/09/2017

Delegated

Page 94


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. Land at Lee Lane, Royston - 2016/1490 - For Approval
	4. Unit D, land at Capitol Park, Capitol Close, Dodworth - 2017/0987 - For Approval
	5. Cannon Hall, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne - 2017/0766 and 2017/0771 - For Approval
	6. Cross Inn, Summer Lane, Royston - 2017/1196  - For Approval
	7. The Barn, off Church Street, Bolton-on-Dearne - 2016/1335 and 2016/1336 - For Approval
	8. The Stables, Willow Bank - 2017/0392 - For Approval
	9. Whitegate Stables, Common Road - 2017/1175 - For Approval
	10. Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th September 2017



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 24 October 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Coates, 
Franklin, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, Leech, Makinson, Markham, Mathers, 
Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith 

In attendance at site visit Councillors [add manually]

60. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Spence declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application Nos 
2017/0766 and 2017/0771 – Outbuilding at Cannon Hall – as he works at Cannon 
Hall Farm.

61. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th September were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

62. Land at Lee Lane, Royston - 2016/1490 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1490 [Residential development of 164 no. dwellings and 
associated works (amended plans) at land at Lee Lane, Royston, Barnsley S71 4RT].

Mr Roger Kirk addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation to 
grant the application.

Mr Mark Johnson addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to grant the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, subject to completion of a S106 agreement (provision of education, 
public open space and affordable housing); inclusion of the missing notation relating 
to the approved site layout plan within condition 2 together with an additional 
condition requiring provision of grit bins.

63. Unit D, land at Capitol Park, Capitol Close, Dodworth - 2017/0987 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0987 [Erection of 7,200 sqm NHS blood centre comprising 
laboratory and administrative/support function at Unit D, land at Capitol Park, Capitol 
Close, Dodworth, Barnsley]



2

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation together with an amendment to condition 20 to include reference to 
the missing word ‘noise’. 

64. Cannon Hall, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne - 2017/0766 and 2017/0771 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Applications 2017/0766 and 2017/0771  [Conversion of existing outbuilding (Listed 
Building Consent) and siting of wooden clad container for use as a Pet Crematorium] 
at Cannon Hall, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne, Barnsley S75 4AT.

RESOLVED that the applications be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

65. Cross Inn, Summer Lane, Royston - 2017/1196  - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1196 [Retention of beer garden and new car parking spaces to 
rear of public house (amended details to application 2015/1162) at The Cross Inn, 7 
Summer Lane, Royston, Barnsley S71 4SE]

Mr Mick Woolhouse  addressed the Board and spoke against the officer 
recommendation to grant the application.

Mr Richard Irving addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to grant the application.

RESOLVED that the application be refused, against officer recommendation, on the 
grounds of noise and disturbance resulting in harm to living conditions for the 
residents of adjacent dwellings, loss of on-site parking and unsuitability of the roads 
outside the public house to cater for on-street parking provision.
 
In accordance with agreed protocol, a recorded vote was taken on this planning 
application with the amendment to refuse the application being:- 
MOVED by Councillor Makinson and SECONDED by Councillor Stowe with voting 
being as follows:- 

In favour of the amendment to refuse the application:- 

Councillors G. Carr, Coates, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Makinson, Markham, Mitchell, Stowe and Wilson.
  
Against the amendment to refuse the application:- 

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Franklin, Mathers, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, 
Tattersall, Spence, Unsworth and R. Wraith.



3

66. The Barn, off Church Street, Bolton-on-Dearne - 2016/1335 and 2016/1336 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1335 - Demolition of Barn (Listed Building) and 
2016/1336 - Outline application for residential development (5 no. units following 
demolition of barn) (Approval sought over means of access, appearance, layout and 
scale) at The Barn, Off Church Street, Bolton-on-Dearne.

RESOLVED that the applications be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

67. The Stables, Willow Bank - 2017/0392 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0392 [Proposed permanent change of use land for the siting of a 
residential caravan and touring caravan, shed, children’s playhouse and use of stable 
block as amenity building following expiry of limited period planning permission of 
application reference 2010/0672] at The Stables, Willow Bank, Woodstock Road, 
Barnsley S71 1PS.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

68. Whitegate Stables, Common Road - 2017/1175 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1175 [Erection of day room at Whitegate Stables, Common Road, 
Brierley, Barnsley S72 9ES]

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

69. Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th September 2017 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2017/18.

The report indicated that one appeal was received in September 2017:-

 Planning Application 2015/0960: Installation of a 50kw wind turbine on a 24m 
monopole mast (34m to blade tip) at Westfield Farm, Royd Moor Road, 
Thurlstone, Sheffield S36 7RD - (written representation) – delegated/appeal not 
accepted/non determination

It was reported that no appeals have been withdrawn in September 2017; one appeal 
was decided in September 2017; 9 appeals have been decided since 1 April 2017, of 
which 4.5 (50%) have been dismissed and 4.5 (50%) have been allowed.



4

70. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED that public and press be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the following item because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information.  

71. Planning Enforcement Update (Restricted Item) 

The Head of Community Safety and Enforcement submitted a report to update 
members on the activities of the Planning enforcement Service for the Quarter 2 
period (July to September 2017).  The report included a breakdown of the requests 
for service received and included details of key actions and enforcement case 
outcomes during the quarter.  

RESOLVED that the update report regarding planning enforcement activity be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


